and December 2020 which remained unpaid as at 31 December 2020, which were paid on 13 January 2021) and a corresponding
overstatement of the net carrying value of assets held for sale by the same amount.

The remeasurement of the recoverable value of the Assets held for sale as at 31 December 2020 does not have any impact on the
cash flows of the Group in 2020 or 2021, nor does it have an impact on the net cash flow received at completion of the sale. A net
amount of US$126,448,249 was received on 7 July 2021, which consists of the total Purchase Price  for the asset held for sale of
US$212,328,576, offset by amounts withheld by Woodside related to default cash calls not yet paid by the Group of US$85,310,394
and interest on these default cash calls of US$569,933.

The valuation of the asset held for sale has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the
prior period.  The following table summarises the impacts on the corresponding prior period information in the Group’s consolidated
financial statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position
Impact of restatement

31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2020
US$ US$ US$

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As Restated

Assets held for sale 161,361,902 (15,439,278) 145,922,624
TOTAL ASSETS 194,709,061 (15,439,278) 179,269,783

NET ASSETS 157,671,163 (15,439,278) 142,231,885

EQUITY
Issued Capital 439,623,308 - 439,623,308
Reserves 4,585,205 - 4,585,205
Accumulated losses (286,537,350) (15,439,278) (301,976,628)

TOTAL EQUITY 157,671,163 (15,439,278) 142,231,885

Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income
Impact of restatement

2020 2020
US$ US$ US$

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As Restated

Loss from discontinued operations (60,551,688) (15,439,278) (75,990,966)
Loss for the year from continuing operations (15,143,042) - (15,143,042)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (75,694,730) (15,439,278) (91,134,008)

Loss per share: US cents US cents US cents
From continuing and discontinued operations
Basic and diluted loss (cents per share) (0.78) (0.16) (0.94)
From continuing operations
Basic and diluted loss (cents per share) (0.16) - (0.16)

There is no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cashflows for the year ended 31 December 2020.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the half-year ended 30 June 2021

21

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the entity that are regularly